August 30, 2021
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Courtroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, August 30, 2021,
with Chairman Matt Greiner and Members Alan Yahnke and Ron Bride present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the
agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve and
sign the Minutes of Monday, August 23, 2021.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who discussed the “Meet the Mustangs™ event,
held in the courtyard on Wednesday evening of last week.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported that the county crews were blading,
hauling rock, mowing, and doing ditch work with the track hoe and the rubber-tired hoe. He also stated
that the southern Cedar Avenue bridge was having beams set this week. He expects that they will also
begin putting the decking on.

The Board met with Tom Prosapio, general construction manager for the Courthouse
Accessibility project, and discussed that tentative work schedule and plans to begin on September 7,
2021.

The Board met with Davis County Assessor, Lois Heckethorn, for an update on the City of
Bloomfield’s Urban Renewal Plan Consultation meeting that she recently attended.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve a
provision change to the voluntary AIG-VALIC employee retirement services plan, for any participant
wishing to withdraw funds from it. The current plan stated that the participant must reach the age of 70
Y prior to withdrawal of funds, but a 2019 law change has made it possible to lower that to age limit to
50 %, with Board approval.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the
following claims to be paid:

ACCESS SYSTEMS Disp-office machine maint 74.44
ALLIANT ENERGY - CR Consv-utilities 14.52
AMBER ALTHEIDE Disp-uniforms 221.92

BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS SR-office 47.30



BLOOMFIELD AUTO PARTS LLC
BRAD JOHNSON TRUCKING
CENTURY LINK

CHARM-TEX INC

CINAGRO, INC CINAGRO SIGN REPAIR
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD

DAVIS CO DEVELOPMENT CORP
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH

IA CO RECORDERS ASSN-JOHNSTON
JENNY DAVISON

MAIL SERVICES LLC

MASTERMANS

NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC

OFFICIAL PEST CONTROL

RONNA GINGERICH

RT AUTO

SIACC-SO |IA AREA CRIME COMMISS
STATELINE BRIDGE COMPANY LLC
TRUCK CTR COMPANIES EAST LLC
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC

US CELLULAR - PALATINE

VISA - IL

WINGER COMPANIES INC

YUTZY REPAIR

Sher-MV maint
Consv-rock/haul
E911-phone
Sher-inmate provisions
E911-sign repair
Multi-dept utilities
Sprv-qtrly membership
DCPH-COVID imm health
Aud-data

Disp-office supplies
Treas-office supplies
SR-supplies
E911-signs

Sher-pest control
Disp-mileage

Sher-MV maintenance
Sher-juvenile transport
SR-bridge

SR-parts

Aud-data

Sher-phone
Sher/disp-school/supplies
Multi dept-repairs/maint
SR parts

12.06
435.77
287.91
269.40
713.00

2,095.91
8,162.50
12,167.86
258.21

11.94
280.87
139.73
855.68

60.00
174.00
172.72
346.98

89,800.00

54.40

437.50
1,054.86
705.10
6,586.20
779.87

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




