August 30, 2021 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Courtroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, August 30, 2021, with Chairman Matt Greiner and Members Alan Yahnke and Ron Bride present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, August 23, 2021.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who discussed the "Meet the Mustangs" event, held in the courtyard on Wednesday evening of last week.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported that the county crews were blading, hauling rock, mowing, and doing ditch work with the track hoe and the rubber-tired hoe. He also stated that the southern Cedar Avenue bridge was having beams set this week. He expects that they will also begin putting the decking on.

The Board met with Tom Prosapio, general construction manager for the Courthouse Accessibility project, and discussed that tentative work schedule and plans to begin on September 7, 2021.

The Board met with Davis County Assessor, Lois Heckethorn, for an update on the City of Bloomfield's Urban Renewal Plan Consultation meeting that she recently attended.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve a provision change to the voluntary AIG-VALIC employee retirement services plan, for any participant wishing to withdraw funds from it. The current plan stated that the participant must reach the age of 70 ½ prior to withdrawal of funds, but a 2019 law change has made it possible to lower that to age limit to 50 ½, with Board approval.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

ACCESS SYSTEMS	Disp-office machine maint	74.44
ALLIANT ENERGY - CR	Consv-utilities	14.52
AMBER ALTHEIDE	Disp-uniforms	221.92
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS	SR-office	47.30

BLOOMFIELD AUTO PARTS LLC	Sher-MV maint	12.06
BRAD JOHNSON TRUCKING	Consv-rock/haul	435.77
CENTURY LINK	E911-phone	287.91
CHARM-TEX INC	Sher-inmate provisions	269.40
CINAGRO, INC CINAGRO SIGN REPAIR	E911-sign repair	713.00
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD	Multi-dept utilities	2,095.91
DAVIS CO DEVELOPMENT CORP	Sprv-qtrly membership	8,162.50
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH	DCPH-COVID imm health	12,167.86
IA CO RECORDERS ASSN-JOHNSTON	Aud-data	258.21
JENNY DAVISON	Disp-office supplies	11.94
MAIL SERVICES LLC	Treas-office supplies	280.87
MASTERMANS	SR-supplies	139.73
NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC	E911-signs	855.68
OFFICIAL PEST CONTROL	Sher-pest control	60.00
RONNA GINGERICH	Disp-mileage	174.00
RT AUTO	Sher-MV maintenance	172.72
SIACC-SO IA AREA CRIME COMMISS	Sher-juvenile transport	346.98
STATELINE BRIDGE COMPANY LLC	SR-bridge	89,800.00
TRUCK CTR COMPANIES EAST LLC	SR-parts	54.40
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC	Aud-data	437.50
US CELLULAR - PALATINE	Sher-phone	1,054.86
VISA - IL	Sher/disp-school/supplies	705.10
WINGER COMPANIES INC	Multi dept-repairs/maint	6,586.20
YUTZY REPAIR	SR parts	779.87

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: <u>LINDA HUMPHREY</u>	
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND	
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	